MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTY-FIFTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 28, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

A U G U S T A : sprague, owen & nash, printers to the state. $1\,8\,7\,6\,.$

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1876.

pickerel so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of the town in which the complainant resides.

Снар. 236.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 1, 1876.

Chapter 236.

An act authorizing Gilbert H. Manchester, D. J. Manchester and A. L. Manchester to build and maintain fish weirs in Somes' Sound, Mount Desert.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Gilbert H. Manchester, D. J. Manchester and A. L. Manchester of Mount Desert, are hereby authorized and empowered to erect and maintain weirs between Sargent's Ledge so called, in Somes' Sound, and Gilpatrick's farm in the town of Mount Desert.

Gilbert H.Manchester and others to erect weirs.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1876.

Chapter 237.

An act to change the name of the town of Dalton, to Ashland, its former name.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The name of the town of Dalton, in the county of Aroostook, is Dalton, name of town of, changed to Ashland, its former name. hereby changed to Ashland, its former name.

Approved February 3, 1876.

Chapter 238.

An act to prevent fishing in Adams pond in the town of Bridgton.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. All persons are forbidden to take fish of any description, in any manner, from Adams pond in the town of Bridgton, county of Cumberland, for the term of five years from the passage of this act.

Protection of fish in Adams' pond.

Снар. 239.

Penalty for

Sect. 2. If any person shall violate the provisions of this act, he shall forfeit and pay the sum of five dollars for each fish so taken, to be recovered by complaint before any trial justice in said county of Cumberland, one-half to the use of complainant, and the other half to the use of said town of Bridgton.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 3, 1876.

Chapter 239.

An act to make valid the doings of the town of Lyndon, in the county of Arcostook.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Lyndon, certain doings of town of, made valid. Sect. 1. So much of the doings of the town of Lyndon, at its meeting held November twentieth, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, as relates to and is explanatory of its vote upon the rate of interest to be paid upon the loan in aid of the Aroostook River Railroad, at its annual March meeting, eighteen hundred and seventy-five, is hereby made legal and valid.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 5, 1876.

Chapter 240.

An act for the preservation of fish in Little Sebago lake, situated in the county of Cumberland.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Protection of fish in Little Sebago lake. Sect. 1. All persons are prohibited from fishing or taking any fish in any way from Little Sebago lake, or its tributaries, situated in the county of Cumberland, between the first day of October and the first day of the following June, or taking any fish at any time except by the ordinary process of angling with single bait, hook and line, or artificial fly.

Penalty for violation.

Sect. 2. Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act, shall forfeit the sum of fifteen dollars, to be recovered by complaint before a trial justice, one-half to the use of the town where the offence is committed, and one-half to the person prosecuting therefor.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 7, 1867.